
chaumpm
Typewritten Text
Item F.

chaumpm
Typewritten Text
December 2, 2014





17th June





























Page 15 of 21

Addendum A – Initial Financial Responsibility for Participating Entities

INITIAL ENTITIES BASE CONTRIBUTION,
IMPLEMENTATION COST AND YEAR 1 SUBSCRIPTION COST

Entity Contribution % Estimated contribution amount with project 
contingency of 5%1

RENO 28.5% $ 475,221.63
COUNTY (includes 
HEALTH)

44.6% $ 743,680.17

SPARKS 26.9% $ 448,542.52
TOTAL PROJECT COST ===> $1,667,444.32

Details about Contribution % and Contribution Amount:
- Each ENTITY has three licensing subscriptions: Accela Automation (also called “Core”), 

Mobility, and Citizen Access.  
- The above per ENTITY allocations were calculated based upon the number of seats per 

each subscription type, directly allocable implementation costs, and a percentage 
allocation for the regional implementation costs. 

- The following spreadsheet details the summary percentages and amounts:

1 This amount may change depending on final contract negotiations with the vendor (Accela) of the PLATFORM.  
Should the final contract price change, each ENTITY shall pay in accordance to the percentage obligation as listed 
above.

All Reno Sparks Washoe Shared Base $$$
1,298,109.94$  

Implementation - Direct 59,200.00$            59,200.00$            59,200.00$            
Shared Implementation Allocation % (1) 24.5% 29.8% 45.7%
Shared Cost = All Costs - Direct 1,120,509.94$      
Shared Costs x Allocation % 274,524.94$          333,911.96$          512,073.04$          

Total Implementation (Direct + Shared) 333,724.94$          393,111.96$          571,273.04$          

Licensing % - Core (2) 43.7% 12.5% 43.7% 215,978.40$          
Agency Cost - Core 94,451.20$            27,076.01$            94,451.20$            
Licensing % - Mobile (2) 26.5% 13.6% 59.8% 53,155.20$            
Agency Cost - Mobile 14,094.18$            7,248.44$              31,812.58$            
Licensing % - Citizen Access (2) 53.7% 21.1% 25.2% 12,831.12$            
Agency Cost - Citizen Access 6,895.77$              2,706.42$              3,228.93$              

Total Licensing 115,441.15$          37,030.87$            129,492.71$          

Grand Total 449,166.08$     430,142.83$     700,765.75$     1,580,074.66$  
Percentage Allocation by Agency 28.5% 26.9% 44.6%
Grand Total with 5% Contigency 475,221.63$     448,542.52$     743,680.17$     1,667,444.32$  

Core Functions % Mobility %

Internet/Citizen 
Access
(based on 
population) %

Reno 150 43.7% 35 26.5% 229,859                  53.7%
Sparks 43 12.5% 18 13.6% 90,214                    21.1%

Washoe 150 43.7% 79 59.8% 107,631                  25.2%
TOTALS 343 100.0% 132 100.0% 427,704                  100.0%

(2) Details of break down of license type (Core, Mobility and Citizen Access) by agency:
(1) To get to Percentage by Agency - Used stand-alone implementation quotes for all agencies, added them up and then calculated percentage splits.



Page 16 of 21

Addendum B – Annual Financial Responsibility for Participating Entities

ANNUAL CONTRIBUTION – OPERATION OF PLATFORM – YEARS 2-5

Entity Contribution %2 Estimated Contribution Amount
RENO 40.9% $115,441.15
COUNTY 25.3% $ 71,411.37
HEALTH 20.6% $ 58,081.34
SPARKS 13.1% $ 37,030.87

TOTAL ===> $281,964.73

Operational costs shall be re-evaluated annually and shared according to the following 
calculations:

Number of Accela Automation Seats x Accela Automation Total Subscription Costs +
Number of Accela Mobile Seats x Accela Mobile Total Costs +

Percent of Entities Population x Accela Citizen Access Cost =
Total ENTITY Operations Contribution

Example: RENO Contribution

1. Accela Automation Seats = 150 (Total Automation Seats = 343)
2. Accela Mobile Seats = 35 (Total Mobile Seats = 132)
3. Population = 229,859 (Total Population = 427,704)
4. Total Contribution

% Calculation % Share Accela Cost RENO Cost
Automation 150/343 43.7% $215,978.41 $94,451.20
Mobile 35/132 26.5% $53,155.20 $14,094.18
Citizen Access 229,859/

427,704
53.7% $12,831.12 $6,895.77

$115,441.15

2 The percentage contribution is the percentage of users that an ENTITY has, multiplied by the overall cost of that 
PLATFORM component. As an example:  For Automation, 150/300 seats translates to 50%. That 50% is then 
multiplied by $213,840 (the total cost for Automation seats). This yields an ENTITY cost of .50 x 213,840 = 
106,920 for the Automation component.



Page 17 of 21

Reno Sparks Washoe Health
115,441.15$              37,030.87$                71,411.37$                58,081.34$                

40.9% 13.1% 25.3% 20.6%

150 43 81 69
94,451.20$                27,076.01$                51,003.65$                43,447.55$                

35 18 37 42
14,094.18$                7,248.44$                  17,178.79$                14,633.79$                

229,859                      90,214                        107,631                      
53.7% 21.1% 25.2%

6,895.77$                  2,706.42$                  3,228.93$                  

115,441.15$              37,030.87$                71,411.37$                58,081.34$                
129,492.71$                                                       

281,964.73$                                                                                                      Grand Total All Agencies

On-going Maintenance
On-going Maintenance %

Core Users
Annual Core Costs

Moblie Users

Grand Total Per Agency

Annual Mobile Costs
Population

 Annual Population %
 Annual Population Costs *



Page 18 of 21

Addendum C - New Participating Agency Contribution

After this AGREEMENT is effective, subsequent entities may be added in accordance with 
Article 13 of this AGREEMENT. Such subsequent entities shall incur several fees, including:  
(a). prorated initial seat costs for Accela Automation, Accela Mobile, and Accela Citizen Access; 
(b). apportioned fees for the Annual Maintenance and Operations Budget.

The initial seat costs shall be incurred by the new agency according to the following calculation:

(entity # of Accela Automation Seats x 50% or 100% of Per Seat Cost3) x Pro-ration4 +
(entity # of Accela Mobile Seats x 50% or 100% of Per Seat Cost) x Pro-ration +

(Increase in Accela Citizen Access Due to New entity Population5) x Pro-ration =
Total Agency Buy-in Contribution

Example:  New entity Contribution
1. Accela Automation Seats = 20
2. Accela Mobile Seats = 8
3. Population = 100,520
4. Total New Agency Buy-in Contribution =

Seats Regular
Per Seat 

Cost

At or Below 
Cap Per 

Seat Cost

New entity Buy-
in (At or Below 

Cap)

New entity Buy-
in

(Above Cap)
Automation 20 $59.40 $29.70 $7,128.00 $14,256.00 
Mobile 8 $39.20 $19.60 $1,881.60 $3,763.20
Citizen Access N/A N/A $3,000.00 $3,000.00

$12,009.60 $21,019.20 
Pro-rated for 8 months ===> $8,006.40 $14,012.80

Thus, total initial new entity costs would be in the range of $8,006.40 to 14,012.80 + 
Implementation costs. Any implementation costs shall be managed and incurred solely by the 
new entity.

Apportioned fees for the Annual Maintenance and Operations Budget shall be calculated in the 
new budget year as per the standard process.

3 Accela offers a varying cap based upon the number of subscription seats under contract. The PLATFORM will 
pass on a 50% discount to additional new entity if their seat count means that the overall PLATFORM is at or below 
the Accela cap for Automation or Mobile seats within the first three years of the Accela contract. After three years, 
all new seats will be at the 100% per seat cost at the time of joining.  For the PLATFORMS’s current range of 300-
399 Automation seats, the cap is 549 users. For the PLATFORM’s current range of 100-199 Mobile seats, the cap is 
299.
4 Pro-ration will be done to the nearest month for the remainder of the Fiscal Year.
5 Accela Citizen Access is based upon population. The new entity’s population will be added to the existing 
population of other entity and the additional Citizen Access costs shall be allocated to the new member.



Page 19 of 21

Addendum D – Initial Funding and Financing Schedule 

The COUNTY financing option to the initial ENTITIES based on a Five (5) Year repayment 
schedule accruing interest at a rate of 1.99% annually, compounded monthly on the declining 
basis. 

Loan Criteria:  COUNTY will loan RENO up to $475,221.63 (including a contingency 
allowance) for purposes of initial subscription service and implementation costs of the 
PLATFORM. This loan amount will occur on a drawdown (as spent) basis, concurrent with the 
COUNTY’s payment obligations to the vendor, Accela, to include the first year subscription 
service costs. Interest on drawdowns and on loan repayment will be calculated at an annual rate 
of 1.99% and loan repayments will be quarterly.

Loan ProForma:  RENO’s portion of the payment schedule to the vendor, Accela, is set forth 
below. This schedule is provided on a proforma (as if) basis and actual drawdown amounts will 
be tracked as RENO requests loan amounts to meet payments.  The actual resulting loan balance 
and payments due to COUNTY will be prepared for RENO by COUNTY when the drawdown 
period ends, and may include additional contingency amounts as requested by RENO.

Drawdown Period:  Initial subscription service costs and implementation:



Page 20 of 21

Loan Repayment:
The loan repayment schedule is set forth below. Changes for drawdown timing and/or additional 
contingency spending will be adjusted during the drawdown period with a final loan balance and 
debt service schedule issued by November-2015 which is the planned go-live month.



Page 21 of 21

Addendum E – Addresses for Participating Entities

To ENTITIES: City of Reno 
PO Box 1900
Reno, NV 89505
Attention:  Community Development Director
Facsimile: (775) 334-1212
Telephone: (775) 334-2090

City of Sparks
[__________]
[__________]
Attention:  [__________]
Facsimile: (775) [___]-[____]
Telephone: (775) [___]-[____]

Washoe County
[__________]
[__________]
Attention:  [__________]
Facsimile: (775) [___]-[____]
Telephone: (775) [___]-[____]

Washoe County Health District
[__________]
[__________]
Attention:  [__________]
Facsimile: (775) [___]-[____]
Telephone: (775) [___]-[____]

To PROGRAM: [__________]
[__________]
Attention:  [__________]
Facsimile: (775) [___]-[____]
Telephone: (775) [___]-[____]


	Final Interlocal Cooperative Agreement Permits and Licensing 2014 1 to 13
	reno sparks health
	Reno Interlocal Signature Page 6-27-14
	Permits Interlocal signed by Sparks
	Permits Interlocal signed by B of Health

	Exhibit A Interlocal For Permits and Bus Lic-negot changes 05-30 -14 CLEAN VERSION 15 to 21



